



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP. (F.C.) 335/2025**

MONIKA RAJPUT

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Md. Mustafa & Ms. Arpita
Biswas, Advocates.

versus

KAUSHIK MAHESH WAGHELA

.....Respondent

Through: *Nemo.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

**CM APPL. 58688/2025 (For condonation of delay of 21 days in
filing the appeal)**

1. By way of the present application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, the Applicant/Appellant seeks condonation of delay of 21 days in filing the present appeal.
2. For the sufficient reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 58687/2025 (For exemption from filing certified copies
of annexures)**

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
5. The application stands disposed of.

MAT.APP. (F.C.) 335/2025

6. The present Appeal, filed under Section 19 of the Family Courts



Act, 1984, challenges the Order dated 09.07.2025 passed by learned Special Judge (P.C. Act), C.B.I 02, RACC, New Delhi (earlier learned Judge Family Court, Central District, THC, Delhi), in an application under Section 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 in HMA No. 2224/2023.

7. Issue Notice.

8. Upon Appellant taking steps, let notice be served upon the Respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 09.12.2025.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/tk/va